S Central Administrative Tribunal, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow

Original Application No. 456 of 2003
This the j# day of September, 2008

‘Hon’ble Shri Shankar Raju, Member (J)
Hon’ble Smt. Veena Chhotray, Member (A)

Khushi Chand aged about 40 years son of Shri Mulla Das, Postal Assistant,
Mahanagar Post Office, Lucknow.

Applicant
By Advocate; Sri R.S.Gupta

Versus

1. - Union of India, through Secretary, Department of Post, Ministry
of Communication, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi.
2. Director of Postal Services, Office of Chief Post Master General,
- U.P.Circle, Lucknow. , ‘
3. - Senior Supdt. Of Post Offices, Lucknow Division, Lucknow.

: e \/w/ Respondents
By advocate: $i S Singh

ORDER

BY HON'BLE SMT. VEENA CHHOTRAY, MEMBER (A}

T;‘ae applicant, a Postal Assistant under the Department of Post, has
through_ithis O.A..chal!enged order dated 30.1.2003/6.2.2003 and 23.5.2003
(A-1 and A-2 respectively). Vide A-1, a vpenaity of recovery of Rs. 10,000/-
from th,-e.pay of the applicant and deduction of pay by seven stages from Rs.
4900/- to Rs. 4200/- in the pay scale of Rs. 4000-6000 for a period of 5 years
has been imposed. The Appellate Authority has set aside the penaity of
recovefy and the penalty of reduction of pay is reduced to five stages from Rs.
4900 to 4400 for a period of 4 years. Seeking to quash these orders, a prayer
for direction of treating the period under suspension w.ef. 3.8.98 to 24.2.99

has also been made.

2. . Acharge sheet dated 30.1.03/6.3.2003 under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) ‘

Rules, 1965 was served on the applicant. The charge was that while he was
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Ixorking as a Sub Post Master, Malihabad Post Office, Lucknow on 3.3.97,
21.4.97 and 30.5.97, amounts of Rs. 12,000/~ and 6000/~ deposited in two
Savings Bank Accounts by respective depositors were not properly accounted
for in thé Departmental records. There was thus a violation of relevant Codal
provisions. Further that he had failed to exercise proper supervision over the
working of Sri Shyam Mohan, the then S.B. Counter Assistanf, who due to this
faxity had succeeded to commit the fraud and thereby cause aloss to the
tune of Rs.18000/- to the Department. Alleging violation of specified codal -
provisions and rule 3.2(1) of CCS {Conduct) Rules, 1964, the charge regarding
failure to maintain absolute integrity, devotion of duty and acting in a manner
which is unbecoming form a Govt. servant as required uﬁder the provisions

of Rule 3.1 (i), (ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 was framed.

3. The charges have been found to he proved in the enquiry report.
Considering the C.O.s representation dated 15.7.2002 and enquiry report the
aforesaid penalty was awarded by the Disciplinary Authority vide impugned
order dated 30.1.2003/6.2.2003 (A-1) and subsequently his appeal dated
10.2.2003 was deciﬁed by the Appellate order dated 23.5.2003 (A-2).

4, The learned counsel would contend that the applicant was not
responsible for the misappropriation in this case and this fact had been
acknowledged even by tﬁe Appellate Authority in his order. Having once
exonerated him from the charge and waiving recavefy, the other punishment
of reduction could not justiﬁébly be imposed. The averment of untenability of
_two punishments would also be made.

Tﬁe main 6ontention in support of - O.A. would however, be regarding
denial of reasonable opportunity to the C.0. to defend himself in course of the
enquiry. The leamed Counsel referred to para 4.4 of the O.A. and would
contend that despite a request and an order to that effect by the Inquiry
Officer (i.o.) , the office order book of Malihabad Post Office for the relevant

period was not produced nor was the Sub Post Maser, Malihabad made a
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release for examination. In support, a cop‘y of the application by the C.O. and the

order of the 1.O. (both dated 14.1.2002) have been annexed as A-6 and A-7.

5. Since the basic charge in this case was non observance of the Codal
provisions and lack of supervision that created the enabling situation for
committal of the fraud, the contention regarding the C.O.l not being
responsible for misappropriation is not found to be relevant. After the award
of the Appellate order, the earlier two punishments have now been reduced
to only one, hence that argument will also not stand.

However, we need to have a closer look at the contention regarding
denial of reasonable opportunity for defending the C.O. A perusal of the
relevant documents cited in support of this contention would show that on
14.1.2002, the C.0. had given an application to the 1.O. to the effect that since
S.W.{lIl Shri Shyam Mohan had made contradictory statements regarding the
C.0. officiating as Sub Post Master, Malihabad Post Office workingasa P.A,
he felt a need to examine the office order book for the periods 3.3.97, 21.4.97
and 30.5.97. This was considered necessary to ascertain whether he had
actually acted as Sub Post Master on the given dates. This prayer was allowed
by the 1.O. It is admitted that despite the 1.O’s order, these documents or
witness were not produced during inquiry

However, the point to see is whether this has in any way prejudiced the
right of the applicant for defending himself against the charges. It is found that
though not before the Disciplinary Authority, this plea was raised before the
Appellate Authority. However, the Appellate Authority had applied his mind to it
and arrived at the following findings:-

(vii) The appellant has himself admitted during enquiry as well as in
para 3.1 of his representation dated 15.7.2002 made against the
findings of enquiry report that he was working as Sub Post
Master Malihabad P.O. on 3.3.97, 21.4.97 and 30.5.97. Hence

the plea put forth by the appellant at this stage does not hold
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mis is borne out by the admission of the CO in his written reply to the show
céuse noﬁce -

3.1  As mentioned in paras 1 of AnneXures 1 and Il both of the Memo

of charges, | was working as Sub-Postmaster, Maﬁhabad P.O.

(Lw.) on 3.3.97, 21.4.97 and 30.5.97, which is a fact.

In State Bank of Patiala Vs. S.K.Sharma (1996) 3 SCC 364, it was held that
.... procedural provisions are generally meant for affording a
reasonable and adequate opportunities to the delinquent employee,
mere procedural violation cannot be said to vitiate the inquiry. Instead
it would need to be examined from the point of prejudice. Whether
such violation hés prejudiced the delinquent employee in defending
himself properly and effectively.

In the light of the facts discussed in the aforesaid para 4, we do not find
any merit that non production of the documents are causing any prejudice to

the right of C.O. to self defence.

6. To; conclude, after having perused the records and heard the counsel
carefully,;we do not find any ground to interfere with the decision of the
Administr;ative authorities. After giving a reasonable opportunity to the C.O.
and observing the prescribed procedure, the penalty has been given by the
authorities by speaking orders. The punishment also has found to be
proportionate to the charges proved. The O.A. is dismissed . Nd costs.
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MEMBER (A) - | ‘ MEMBER (J)
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